## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1514 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: $H3/21/13$ $S4/17/13$ 89th General Assembly $As Engrossed: H3/21/13$ $As Engrossed: H3/21/13$	
2	89th General Assembly A B1II	
3	Regular Session, 2013 HOUSE BILL 228	3
4		
5	By: Representative Hammer	
6	By: Senator G. Stubblefield	
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO ALLOW LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS TO USE AN	
10	ALTERNATIVE OR SECONDARY ADDRESS TO RECEIVE LETTERS	
11	AND COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE AGENCIES; AND FOR OTHER	
12	PURPOSES.	
13		
14		
15	Subtitle	
16	TO ALLOW LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS TO USE	
17	AN ALTERNATIVE OR SECONDARY ADDRESS TO	
18	RECEIVE LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS FROM	
19	STATE AGENCIES.	
20		
21		
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
23		
24	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Title 25, Chapter 1, Subchapter 1, is amended	1
25	to add a new section to read as follows:	
26	25-1-121. Alternative or secondary address for state communications	
27	through the mail - Law enforcement officers.	
28	(a) A person who is employed primarily as a law enforcement officer	
29	may elect to use an alternative or secondary address, such as a post office	
30	box, to receive all of his or her communications sent by a state agency	
31	through the mail.	
32	(b) The secondary or alternative address must be in the same county	
33	and, where practicable, same voting precinct as the law enforcement officer's	<u>3</u>
34	primary place of residence.	
35		
36	/s/Hammer <b>APPROVED: 04/23/2013</b>	

1